

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
12/11/2017 8:00 AM
No. 35030-4

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent

v.

DANNY TRICE, Appellant

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
OF SPOKANE COUNTY
THE HONORABLE JUDGE MARYANN C. MORENO

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Marie J. Trombley, WSBA 41410
PO Box 829
Graham, WA
253-445-7920

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

III. ARGUMENT 9

A. The Evidence Was Insufficient To Sustain A Conviction For Assault
Fourth Degree and Second Degree Assault. 9

B. Mr. Trice Was Punished Twice For The
Same Offense In Violation Of The Double Jeopardy Clause. 16

IV. CONCLUSION..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington State Cases

State v. Allen, 182 Wn.2d 364, 341 P.3d 268 (2015)..... 15
State v. Acosta, 101 Wn.2d 612, 683 P.2d 1069 (1984)..... 9
State v. Barbee, 187 Wn.2d 375, 386 P.3d 729 (2017) 16
State v. Bernardy, 25 Wn.App. 146, 605 P.2d 791 (1980) 14
State v. Green, 94 Wn.2d 216, 616 P.2d 628 (1980) 13
State v. Hickman, 135 Wn.2d 97, 954 P.2d 900 (1998) 10
State v. LeFaber, 128 Wn.2d 896, 913 P.2d 369 (1996) 12
State v. Luna, 71 Wn.App. 755, 862 P.2d 620 (1993) 13
State v. Salinas, 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992) 13
State v. Theroff, 95 Wn.2d 385, 622 P.2d 1240 (1980)..... 10
State v. Tili, 139 Wn.2d 107, 985 P.2d 365 (1999)..... 18
State v. Villanueva-Gonzalez, 180 Wn.2d 975, 329 P.3d 78 (2014) 16

Federal Cases

McDonald v. City of Chicago, Ill., 561 U.S. 742, 130 S.Ct. 3020, 177
L.Ed.2d 894 (2010)..... 9

Statutes

RCW 9A.08.010(1)(b)(9)(i)(ii)..... 15
RCW 9A.08.020(3)(a) 15
RCW 9A.16.020(3) 10, 12

Constitutional Provisions

Const. Art. I § 9 16
U.S. Const. amend. V 16

Secondary Sources

4 W. Blackstone, Commentaries on the Laws of England 182 (reprint
1992)..... 9
